Changes in values of derivative transactions made to hedge future cash flows (cash flow hedges) are initially recorded
directly to a fair value reserve in equity and are only subsequently recorded in the income statement when the cash flow
occurs. Their fair value as at February 28, 2011 was € 13.6 million (€ 1.1 million). Mark-to-market changes previously
recognized directly in equity are reclassified to profit or loss at the time that they are realized. As in the previous year, all
cash flow hedges were effective as the relation of the mark-to-market changes of underlying and hedging transactions
were within the designated interval of 80 to 125 %. No ineffective transactions were recognized in the income statement.

In response to an increase of one percentage point in the market interest rate as well as an exchange rate gain (US dollar,
British pound sterling, Australian dollar, Polish zloty, Czech koruna, Romanian leu and Hungarian forint), an increase in
prices for wheat, corn and petroleum, or a reduction in prices for sugar and bioethanol by 10 % (respectively), the market
value of the derivatives contracts entered into as at February 28, 2011 would change as follows (sensitivity):

€ million �
Nominal volume Fair value Sensitivity

Change in
fair value

28 February 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
Interest rate swaps 192.2 212.4 -2.4 -3.5 3.7 3.8 6.1 7.3

Interest rate swap futures 200.0 0.0 8.2 0.0 18.0 0.0 9.8 0.0

Forex futures 177.7 291.3 0.4 -0.8 -5.5 0.9 -5.9 1.7

Sugar futures 46.4 140.5 -0.3 5.9 -1.2 -8.0 -0.9 -13.9
Wheat and corn futures
contracts 75.0 21.6 5.4 -1.5 13.4 2.0 8.0 3.5

Bioethanol swaps 167.6 71.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 4.5

Petroleum swaps 6.1 4.5 1.8 0.1 4.1 0.4 2.3 0.3

Total 865.0 741.3 13.1 0.2 32.5 3.6 19.4 3.4

These mark-to-market changes would have increased equity by € 19.8 million (€ 1.4 million) and decreased earnings before
income taxes by € 0.5 million (€ -5.0 million).

125
Notes

Consolidated financial statements

Other explanatory notes

(31)	Additional disclosures on financial instruments

Carrying amounts and fair value of financial instruments

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities for each of the measurement
categories under IAS 39. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or